Public Document Pack

Date of meeting Monday, 22nd July, 2013
Time 6.00 pm
Venue Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, Merrial Street,

Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Nick Lamper

01782 742227

Joint Parking Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 - OPEN AGENDA

Apologies
MINUTES OF LAST MEETING (Pages 1 - 4)
Held on 18 March, to be signed as a correct record.

Declarations of Interest
Review of Proposed Parking Restrictions on Parkstone Avenue (Pages 5-12)

Traffic Regulation Requests - Verbal update on Traffic
Regulation Request from Staffordshire County Council

Proposed Residents Parking Zone - South East of Town Centre (Pages 13 - 62)
Review of Parking Enforcement within Staffordshire (Pages 63 - 68)
Urgent Business

Members: Councillors Cairns (Chair), Kearon, Studd and Sweeney

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of the
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.




This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack Agenda ltem 2

Joint Parking Committee - 18/03/13

JOINT PARKING COMMITTEE

6.00 pm, Monday, 18 March 2013

Present:- Councillor Matt Taylor — in the Chair
Councillors Cairns and Sweeney
In attendance:- Graham Williams (Engineering Manager), David Greatbatch

(Community Highway Liaison Manager, Staffordshire County
Council) and Louise Stevenson (Scrutiny Officer)

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of County Councillors Dylis Cornes
and Simon Tagg.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2013 be approved
as a correct record and signed by the chairman.

TRAFFIC REGULATION REQUESTS

A verbal update was provided in respect of traffic regulation requests by Staffordshire
County Council and a note was circulated showing new requests received since the
previous meeting on 14 January 2013, which would be added to the list. These
included measures at Trent Grove, Newcastle, Coppice Road, Talke, Stanton Close,
Newcastle, Mow Cop Road, Mow Cop and Grosvenor Place, Newcastle.

Resolved: That the position be noted.
TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER PRIORITIES

Further to minute number 6 of the meeting of 14 January, a list was presented of
requests submitted by the eight county councillors for the divisions within the
borough in relation to the prioritisation of Traffic Regulation Orders.

The committee was requested to select four orders for the county council to
implement in 2013/14.

Resolved: That the following locations be selected for Traffic Regulation Orders
in 2013/14, in the priority order indicated:-
(1) Parkstone Avenue, Newcastle

(2) Liverpool Road, Red Street

(3) The Avenue, Kidsgrove

(4) Northwood Lane, Clayton

RESIDENTS' PARKING ZONES

1 Page 1



Joint Parking Committee - 18/03/13

Page 2

(a)

(b)

(c)

A verbal update was provided on progress in relation to the Town Centre East
Residents’ Parking Zone.

Letters would shortly be sent to residents providing a general update and
outlining the next steps. A joining fee of £50 was currently proposed based
on an uptake of 80 residents. There would need to be sufficient uptake to
ensure the scheme’s viability as its cost would be approximately £8,000.

A report was submitted advising the committee of the receipt of a petition
from 49 residents in relation to parking issues in the Dunkirk area of
Newcastle.

The petition called for a number of measures including signage, monitoring of
vehicles at peak times, issuing of warning notices, enforcement action in
respect of persistent parking on footpaths and at junctions, and ongoing
monitoring.

Resolved: That the content of the petition be noted and Dunkirk be
reaffirmed as the next area to be considered for a residents’
parking zone.

A report was submitted in relation to the funding of residents’ parking zones.

The introduction of civil parking enforcement had enabled the introduction of
residents’ parking zones (RPZ) where appropriate and the county council was
committed to progressing the introduction of one zone at a time, with the area
to the south-east of the town centre currently being considered.

The process of assessing the suitability of an area for a RPZ was resource
intensive and included significant amounts of consultation with the residents.
This had led to delays in investigating the introduction of RPZs, if suitable, for
other areas within the borough. In order to reduce the delays in introducing
RPZs, the county council could buy in external consultants to supplement its
resources, but funding for this would be needed. Requests had been made to
the county council for additional funding to support this acceleration of the
program but unfortunately no suitable funding stream had been identified.

It could be possible for the borough council to sponsor the RPZ program,
subject to the availability of funding.

The cost to undertake a review of an area for a RPZ was dependent on the
response to the consultations with the residents and the area being
considered. A budget estimate of between £15,000 and £20,000 would not
be unreasonable; this would not include any of the Traffic Regulation Order
advertisement costs or the cost of any site works (signing, lining, possible
kerbing works, etc).

As the county council was not able to provide funding to accelerate the
program, the committee was asked to determine whether it wished to request
the Cabinet to consider funding this proposal.

A successful scheme would deter indiscriminate parking, leading to the
potential for increased use of the borough’s car parks and the associated
increase in income.



Joint Parking Committee - 18/03/13

Resolved:

(1) That, as part of the co-operative agenda, the Cabinet be requested to
consider the making of a financial contribution to increase the rate of
introduction of residents’ parking schemes; and

(2) Further discussions be entered into with the county council on this
matter in pursuance of the co-operative council initiative.

URGENT BUSINESS - WAITING RESTRICTION, BRAMPTON ROAD,
NEWCASTLE

It was reported that the chairman had agreed to this item being considered as one of
urgency in accordance with section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as
the issue had come to the fore since the publication of the agenda for the meeting
and to delay its consideration until the next meeting would lead to an unacceptable
delay in addressing the financial implications of the issue.

It was reported that the current level of use of the charging restriction on Brampton
Road, Newcastle was leading to its operation being unprofitable.

It was therefore proposed that the charging restriction be replaced with a waiting
restriction of two hours.

Resolved: That the county council be recommended to replace the charging
restriction at Brampton Road with a waiting restriction of two hours,

subject to the making/modification of the appropriate Traffic
Regulation Orders.

COUNCILLOR MATT TAYLOR
Chair

The meeting concluded at 6.50 pm.

3 Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda ltem 4

Local Members Interest

Newcastle Borough Council Joint Parking Committee
22 July 2013

Review of proposed parking restrictions on Parkstone Avenue
Recommendations of the Cabinet Member for Communities & Localism

1. That Newcastle Borough Joint Parking Committee reviews the report for parking
restrictions along Parkstone Avenue.

2. That the committee support the recommendation of the report.
Report of Director of Place and Deputy Chief Executive

PART A

Why is it coming here — what decisions are required

3. To seek confirmation from Members to confirm that following the informal
consultation the proposals as detailed should be supported at the formal stage and
advertised on site and in the local press.

Reasons for Recommendations

4, The informal consultation, together with subsequent discussions with individuals
confirms that the majority of residents support the original proposal in its entirety.

PART B
Background:

5. The Joint Parking Committee prioritised an investigation to look at new parking
restrictions along Parkstone Avenue. Some of the residents have requested
additional parking restrictions to prevent all day parking from employees of the
hospital, students of Newcastle High and parental parking at each end of the day
and at weekends.

6. The residents feel that the migration of parked vehicles has come about since the
restrictions were placed on The Avenue.

7. The road along Parkstone Avenue is wide enough to accommodate free flowing
traffic and parking by placing restrictions on one side of the highway at all times
and providing parking bays with a restricted time limit on the other side, allowing
vehicles to park for short periods. This would prevent the all day parking that is
taking place at present. We have chosen the northeast side (odd) for the double

Page 5



10.

11.

12.

yellow lines as residents reported that bedrooms are on this side of the road. We
have had numerous calls with regards to car radios that wake them along with car
doors being closed too loudly disturbing them also.

On the 1% May 2013 an informal consultation was sent out (with a plan showing
the proposal) to all the properties of Parkstone Avenue, 45 in total. \We have
received 26 responses in favour of the proposals, 5 responses not in favour and
no comments from the remaining 14.

Of the 26 responses in favour there were four very distinct comments.

Concerns about lack of enforcement

Would have preferred a Residents Parking Zone

Concerns about visitors and workmen

Concerns with regards to parents of children at the High School who will
continue to flaunt the restrictions

O O O O

Of the 5 responses not in favour their main concerns and comments are listed
below.

o Too restrictive

o They have large families who visit regularly and for periods longer than 2
hours

o Keep restrictions on one side allowing un-restricted parking on the other side

o Reduce the parking bays to Mon-Fri only not 24/7

o Will reduce the value of properties

One patrticular resident who is not in favour of the restrictions, sent her own letter
out to the 45 properties. To date 4 complaints about her letter have been
received. No one has changed their original response to the informal consultation
because of her letter.

One phone call from a gentleman has been received who has paid money for
searches on a property he was considering purchasing along Parkstone Avenue.
However the parking restrictions have made a big difference to this and he was
considering pulling out of his contract.

Equalities implications:

This report has been prepared in accordance with the County Councils policies on
Equal opportunities.

Legal Implications:

There are no significant legal implications arising from this report.

Resource and value for money implications:

Sufficient resources are currently available within the Community Highway Liaison

Team to advertise and implement the new proposal.

Page 6



Risk implications

There are no significant risks arising out of this report.

Health Impact Assessment screening:
In summary no significant negative impacts on public health have been identified in

respect to the outcomes of this report.

Author's Name: County Council Officer: David Greatbatch/Angela Nutter
Ext. No.: 01538 483027
Room No.: Leek Depot

Background Documents:
(i) Plan of proposed parking restriction.

(ii) Copy of a letter from a resident not in favour of restrictions that was sent to all
properties of Parkstone Avenue.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Pa
[...]
o ask for the restrictions to be in-line with the other
neighboring streets rather than this blanket proposal?

Page 11



For example, we could ask for the restrictions to be 7am-7pm Monday-Friday and a
Saturday morning, if you think this is required.

Benefits to us of seeking an alternative proposal

o Firstly, the alternative proposal will still stop all day parking.

¢ It would also help to reduce the number of night staff workers parking, without
being unfair on other residents or impacting on family life.

¢ If people from the hospital wished to park on a street during these times, then they
will more than likely choose to park on a street closer to the hospital, not venturing
as far as our street as there would be little or no benefit for them.

¢ We all would be able to have evening and weekend visitors, this is mainly when
people visit anyway, so would not cause too much disruption or inconvenience.

| have been informed that there will be a formal consultation period where people will
have the option to appeal if they wish. | urge us all to think carefully about what we wish
to happen now and for the future.

If you would like to contact me, please feel free to either telephone me on ... or pop
along to ...

| do really understand everyone’s concerns and worries, but the outcome does need to
be fair resolution for each and every one of us.

Yours Sincerely

7

Page 12 2



Agenda Item 6

Newcastle Under Lyme Borough Council Joint Parking Committee
22 July 2013

CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT (CPE) —
Proposed Residents Parking Zone — South East of Town Centre.

Recommendations of Staffordshire County Council Cabinet Member (Communities
& Localism):

1. Note the contents of this report.

2. Approve the implementation of the proposed Residents Parking Scheme as previously
discussed and approve the proposed amendments to the proposed Visitor Permits as
discussed in paragraph 10(f).

3. Residents are advised of the deliberations of this committee and the implications of the
decision taken.

4. Confirm the Dunkirk area of the Borough as the next to be considered for the
introduction of a Residents Permit Parking Scheme.

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Place
PART A
Why is it coming here — what decisions are required

5. To update Members of the current position regarding the introduction of a proposed
scheme following the invitation to residents to apply for permits and to determine
whether or not to proceed with the introduction of the scheme.

Reasons for Recommendations

6. Following the invitation to residents to apply for Permits further opposition to the
scheme has been received by way of petitions. Confirmation of Members continued
support or approval of an alternative proposal is therefore sought.

PART B
Background:

7. Members will recall the approval to introduce a new Residential Parking Zone to the
South East of the Town Centre. The need to extend the current scheme, charge for
Permits, levy a one off Joining Fee and prioritise the type and issue of Permits has
previously been considered and approved by this Committee. The required Traffic
Regulation Order has been advertised. Objections and representations concerning the
scheme received during the advertisement of the Traffic Order and prior consultations
undertaken with residents have been considered by this Committee and the County
Council. As a result approval was given to implement the scheme and residents
invited to apply for Permits.

Page 13



8. All residents within the review area have been advised of the details of the approved
scheme including the type and number of permits available and have been invited to
apply for permits. A copy of the letter is attached (appendix A) to this report for
Members information. Members are reminded that the annual cost of a Standard
Permit was set at £45, with concessions, with an additional one off Joining fee set at
£50. This latter fee is a contribution to the set up and future maintenance of the
scheme and has been subsidised by a contribution, on Traffic Management grounds,
from the local County Councillors Divisional Highways Programme.

9. In response to the invitation to apply for permits petitions have been received
opposing the scheme from residents of Hanover Street and from Vessey Terrace. The
petition from Vessey Terrace has been re-submitted on two further occasions with
some additional signatures and comments. Copies of the petitions together with an
officer response are attached (Appendix B) for Members information. (The earlier
consultation letters have not been included due to the cost and resource implications
although they were attached to the responses to the petitioners). A number of issues
are raised the majority of which have been considered previously.

10. The main issues raised along with the Officer response are detailed below. Copies of
the letters are also attached under Appendix B:

(a) The petitioners dispute the amount of consultation.

Officer response: The attached (Appendix C) shows the dates of the letters
forwarded, together with the circulation list, and the JPC’s at which the proposals
were discussed.

(b) The petitioners dispute the need to change the existing arrangements.

Officer response: Understandable. A free service has been enjoyed for many
years. However, it is considered no longer sustainable to expect council tax payers
from elsewhere in the Borough to effectively fund free Permits for some. The current
proposals seek to ensure that the existing signs/lines and Traffic Order is up to date
and that the basis of the scheme complies with any future scheme introduced
elsewhere in the Borough. It is also considered that a ‘two tier system whereby
residents in one street are expected to pay for the service whilst others enjoy the
same service for free.

(c) The petitioners dispute the level of charges and the costs involved seeking
insurances about future increases.

Officer response: The charges (£45 per annual
[...]
icient spaces being available to cover initial Permit
requests.

13. Given the contents of the petitions this report seeks Members views as to the most
appropriate way forward. Certain options and their effects are discussed in the
attached Appendix E. As discussed at previous meetings it is apparent that the
existing free scheme is no longer sustainable and that a ‘two tier scheme with some
free permits and some paid for is not preferred. With this in mind the only viable
options appear to be either to implement the proposed scheme or discontinue the
proposed scheme and withdraw the current arrangements. The effects of these
options are explained in Appendix E.

14. Following the receipt of the petitions and requests for permits and prior to the
submission of this report discussion had taken place between officers of the County
Council and Borough Council, the local County Councillor, local Borough Ward
Members and the Chairman Elect of this Committee with a view to determining an
appropriate way forward. The elected members considered the options available and
all decided to support the implementation of the proposed scheme. That decision is
therefore recommended for Members approval.

15. Assuming that the recommendation to implement the proposed scheme is supported it
is anticipated that the scheme will be introduced during September 2013. If Members
decide not to implement the scheme and withdraw the current arrangements a new
Traffic Regulation Order will need to be made with due process. It is anticipated that
this would be processed as part of the consideration of this RPZ scheme and would
therefore be processed accordingly.

Future Proposals

16. Members are reminded that the Dunkirk area to the west of the town centre has
previously been approved as the next area to be considered for a Residents Permit
Parking Zone. Members are therefore asked to confirm that this is still so.
Consideration would commence with a preliminary consultation with residents to
ascertain the level of support. This consultation would commence either after the
introduction of the current proposed scheme or after advising residents of the
alternative recommendation of this Committee.

Summary
17. A summary of the main issues is as follows:

(a) The current proposals seeks to replace the existing ‘free Permit’ scheme with a paid
for scheme and extend it so as to include other roads where residents are
experiencing difficulties in parking close to their home.

(b) With the support of the JPC due process has been followed including consultation with
residents and the advertisement of the required Traffic Regulation Order (TRO).

(c) Representations received in response to the consultations and advertisement of the
TRO has been considered by the County Council (as the delivery of the TRO is a
County responsibility) and the JPC.

(d) A pricing and Permit structure has been agreed with the JPC.

Page 16



(e)

()

(k)
()

Following an invitation to residents to apply for permits considerable objection has
been raised, albeit primarily from those areas where the ‘free Permit’ scheme is to be
replaced by a ‘paid for’ scheme.

It is not considered appropriate for a two tier system of scheme (some free with some
paid for) to be implemented neither is the current free scheme considered sustainable.
The proposed level of charges does not seek to make a profit for either authority and
are considered to be appropriate. Future Permit charges cannot be guaranteed but
changes are subject to JPC approval.

The preferred option is to introduce the proposed scheme in its entirety although this
could be considered as forcing residents to join. However it is expected that permit
holders will be able to park close to their home.

A viable alternative option, given paragraph 17(f) above, is considered to be the
abandonment of the current proposals and the removal of the current free scheme.
This will result in the unrestricted parking of vehicles in those areas curr
[...]
paid for that all such schemes shall as far as possible become self
financing hence the proposal to replace the current scheme with a paid for scheme.

The current proposals have arisen following discussion with the JPC and various
consultations with residents throughout the review area. There is a need to amend the
current signs and lines and legal paperwork to ensure that the scheme, extended to offer
benefit to additional residents, continues to conform to the legislative requirements. It is
accepted that the proposals whilst providing benefits for many residents may not satisfy the
personal circumstances of all. However, 1 am obliged to advise that the JPC has already
considered many objections and representations to the current proposals and one possible
alternative to the implementation of this Residents Permit Scheme is that both the current
arrangements and the proposed might be discontinued.

The proposed charges are based on the estimated costs of sign/line amendments, permit

production, scheme administration and enhanced enforcement. The cost per
resident/permit is derived from the estimated costs of the scheme spread across the

Page 25



number of residents indicating from earlier consultations their likelihood of joining the
scheme. Based on those responses it is anticipated that those requesting permits, at this
stage, will be accommodated within the spaces available. Whilst charges are to be made
the current levels for a single Standard Permit and joining fee equate to 26 pence per day
for the first year. The total cost of the necessary sign/line amendments has been estimated
at £7,800. The total cost per permit for its production, scheme administration and enhanced
enforcement has been determined by the Newcastle Under Lyme Borough Council as £45
per annum.

The issue with regards to residents being charged for parking outside of their own home
has been raised and considered previously. Contrary to widespread opinion, a resident
does not have any special claim to a parking space in front of their own property and such
provision is impractical. It is considered reasonable, however, to expect to be able to park
close to ones home as this heightens a perception of accessibility and security. For this
reason consideration will be given, but only in certain circumstances, to the implementation
of a residents permit parking scheme. Except where parking is specifically prohibited or
time limited there are very few restrictions on where drivers may safely park their vehicles.
If some drivers are to be prohibited from parking on the public highway in favour of others
then it can be expected that those benefiting from a Parking Scheme incur costs to cover
the implementation and administration of such a scheme. It is not the intention for the
County or Borough Council to set out to make a profit from the issue of permits but neither
should those Authorities be expected to have to meet the costs of a scheme that benefits a
relatively small number of its inhabitants.

It should also be noted that from our original consultation throughout the review area,
including a questionnaire, 59% of responses were supportive of introducing a scheme with
Permit charges and were aware of the likely requirement for set up costs to be included in
the first year charges. 16% of responses supported the introduction of a scheme without
charges and 15% did not support a scheme at all. Whilst the actual costs were not known at
that time based on this level of response the JPC approved the development of a scheme
and that is what we are currently working towards. These responses appear to indicate that
residents were advised and understood that charges would be made.

The proposed scheme does not seek to penalise residents. It sets out to provide a viable
Permit Parking scheme that will benefit as many of the residents as possible whilst making
provision for the more vulnerable residents.

| trust that the above clarifies the current situatio
[...]
nsidered necessary so as to avoid a two tier system with some free
permits and others paid for that all such schemes shall as far as possible become self
financing hence the proposal to replace the current scheme with a paid for scheme.

The current proposals have arisen following discussion with the JPC and various
consultations with residents throughout the review area. There is a need to amend the
current signs and lines and legal paperwork to ensure that the scheme, extended to offer
benefit to additional residents, continues to conform to the legislative requirements. It is
accepted that the proposals whilst providing benefits for many residents may not satisfy the
personal circumstances of all. However, | am obliged to advise that the JPC has already
considered many objections and representations to the current proposals and one possible
alternative to the implementation of this Residents Permit Scheme is that both the current
arrangements and the proposed might be discontinued.

During the development of the current proposals consultation with residents has been
undertaken and residents advised of the likelihood of there being a joining fee and annual
Permit fee. We have written to residents on at least 5 occasions since February 2010 and
discussions with the JPC have been held on at least 7 occasions. In addition the necessary

Page 27



legal procedures have been followed which resulted in numerous representations and
objections being received. Many of the views expressed in the petition have therefore
already been considered along with other representations and residents have been advised
of the outcome of those deliberations. Residents were sent a summary of all
representations received together with an officer response that had previously been
reported to the JPC.

{t has taken longer than anticipated fo develop this scheme due to the differing views
expressed, the teview and costing of necessary sign/line amendments, available resources
and the desire 
[...]
 TRO may be necessary.

4 Withdrawal of Current Scheme

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)
Page 62

Given the presence of establishments that generate car parking and the proximity
to the town centre there is the likelihood that parking within many of the streets
would become problematic for residents.

As parking would no longer be restricted only to residents it is possible that the
pressures on nearby streets would diminish as vehicles spread across the area
although this could be negated by additional vehicles circulating in the area as
drivers look for car parking spaces.

Problems of congestion and safety issues currently experienced in Bankside
could be reduced as School Staff and Parents have more opportunities to park
on-street.

A new TRO would be required.




Agenda ltem 7

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
JOINT PARKING COMMITTEE

22" July 2013

REPORT TITLE Review of Parking Enforcement in Staffordshire.
Submitted by: Engineering Manager — Graham Williams
Portfolio: Environment and Recycling

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To inform members of the progress of a review of parking enforcement in Staffordshire.

Recommendations

That members receive the report.

1. Background

1. Decriminalised Parking Enforcement (subsequently renamed Civil Parking Enforcement —
CPE) was introduced across the County in two phases in 2007 and 2009

2. The on-street enforcement is undertaken by the district councils on behalf of the County
Council. There are a number of differing methods of procuring the enforcement within the
County.

2. Issues

1. The enforcement across the County is reasonably consistent; however the service is costing
the County Council approximately £200,000 per year.

2. Two (East Staffs BC and Newcastle BC) of the 8 district councils are showing slight
surpluses, this is due to the on-street charging which exists in these areas.

3. Proposals

1. In order to reduce the cost of providing the CPE service ac
[...]
lved in managing and delivering the service.

Parking Enforcement is within scope of Place Infrastructure+ and there is
therefore further opportunities to examine options as part of the procurement
process for this arrangement over the forthcoming months.

The County Council will be taking a report to Cabinet in October 2013 [confirm
after discussion with Clir Lawrence]

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Last Meeting
	4 Review of Proposed Parking Restrictions on Parkstone Avenue
	04(b) - 20130501_Proposed Restriction Plan
	04(c) - My letter to residents

	6 Proposed Residents Parking Zone - South East of Town Centre
	05(b) - Appendices for CPE Report - Kevin Smith

	7 Review of Parking Enforcement within Staffordshire
	Staffordshire Parking Board 9th July 2013 Review Update




Minutes of the meeting


Joint Parking Committee - 22/07/13 

1 

JOINT PARKING COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 22nd July, 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor George Cairns – in the Chair 

 
Councillors 
 
In attendance 

Kearon, Studd and Sweeney 
 
Graham Williams (Engineering Manager), David Greatbatch 
(Community Highway Liaison Manager, Staffordshire County 
Council) and Jayne Briscoe (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
8. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies. 
 

9. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
Resolved: That Councillor Cairns be appointed as Chair of this Committee. 
 

10. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2013 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the chairman.  
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

12. REVIEW OF PROPOSED PARKING RESTRICTIONS ON PARKSTONE AVENUE  

 
A report was submitted detailing the outcome of an informal review of proposed 
parking restrictions on Parkstone Avenue and seeking confirmation from members to 
proceed to the formal stage of consultations. 
 
45 informal consultations were sent out on a proposal to place waiting restrictions on 
one side of the highway at all times and to provide parking bays with a restricted time 
limit on the other side, allowing vehicles to park for short periods. These measures 
are designed to prevent the all day parking. 26 responses had been received in 
favour of the proposals and 5 against.  
 
Resolved: That the informal consultation be supported at the formal stage and 

advertised on site and in the local press. 
 

13. TRAFFIC REGULATION REQUESTS - VERBAL UPDATE ON TRAFFIC 

REGULATION REQUEST FROM STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  

 
A document was circulated at the Committee setting out new requests in respect of 
traffic regulations from Staffordshire County Council and these would be added to the 
list. 
 

(a) Garnett Road West, Porthill 
(b) Etruria Way,Basford 



Joint Parking Committee - 22/07/13 
 

2 

(c) West Brampton, Newcastle 
(d) Corporation Street, Newcastle 
(e) Thistleberry Avenue,Thistleberry 
(f) Occupation Street, Newcastle 

 
Resolved: That the position be noted. 
 
 

14. PROPOSED RESIDENTS PARKING ZONE - SOUTH EAST OF TOWN CENTRE  

 
A report was submitted concerning the current position following approval of the 
scheme and invitation to apply for permits in respect of a proposed residents parking 
zone in the South East of the Town Centre. 
 
 Following the invitation to apply for Permits further opposition to the scheme had 
been received including petitions from the residents of Hanover Street and from 
Vessey Terrace. 
 
A petition from the residents of Garden Street and Well Street opposing the scheme 
and a letter in support from a resident of Well Street  were circulated at the meeting.  
 
 The main issues raised together with the response from the officers were set out in 
the report. 
 
Members noted that:- 
 

• The current proposals would replace the existing ‘free Permit’ scheme with a 
paid for scheme and extend it to include other roads where residents are 
experiencing difficulties in parking close to their home. 

• Due process had been followed including consultation with residents and the 
advertisement of the Traffic Regulation Order. 

• Representations received in response to the consultations and advertisement 
of the Traffic Regulation Order had been considered by the County Council 
and the Joint Parking Committee. 

• A pricing and Permit structure had been agreed with the Joint Parking 
Committee.  

• It is not considered appropriate for a two tier system of scheme (some free 
with some paid for) to be implemented and that the current free scheme is 
unsustainable. 

• The proposed level of charges does not seek to make a profit for either 
authority.  Future Permit charges cannot be guaranteed but changes are 
subject to Joint Parking Committee approval. 

 
Members were also asked to confirm that the Dunkirk area, which had previously 
been approved, would be the next area to be considered for a Residents Parking 
Zone. 
 
Resolved:  (1) That approval be given to the implementation of the 

proposed Residents Parking Scheme as previously discussed 
and approval given to the proposed amendments to the Visitor 
Permits as set out in the report.  

 
 (2) That residents be advised of the deliberations of this 

committee and the implications of the decision taken. 



Joint Parking Committee - 22/07/13 

3 

 
 (3) That the Dunkirk area of the Borough be confirmed as the 

next scheme to be considered for the introduction of a 
Residents Permit Parking Scheme 

  
(4) That a review of the visitor permits in the South East 
Residents parking zone be carried out after 12 months of 
operation. 

 
  

 
 
 

15. REVIEW OF PARKING ENFORCEMENT WITHIN STAFFORDSHIRE  

 
A report was submitted which informed members of the progress of a review of 
parking enforcement in Staffordshire. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

16. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR GEORGE CAIRNS 

Chair 

 

The meeting concluded at 6:52pm 
 


